

No. _____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MOSES STRAUSS, ET AL.

Petitioners,

v.

CRÉDIT LYONNAIS, S.A.,

Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Peter Raven-Hansen	Thomas C. Goldstein
Gary M. Osen	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
Michael Radine	Tejinder Singh
Ari Ungar	GOLDSTEIN & RUSSELL, P.C.
OSEN LLC	7475 Wisconsin Ave.
190 Moore Street	Suite 850
Suite 272	Bethesda, MD 20814
Hackensack, NJ 07601	(202) 362-0636
	tg@goldsteinrussell.com

James P. Bonner
FLEISCHMAN BONNER &
ROCCO LLP
81 Main Street, Suite 515
White Plains, NY 10601

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....	v
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	viii
INTRODUCTION	1
OPINIONS BELOW	3
JURISDICTION.....	4
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	15
I. The Decision Below Conflicts With Decisions From Other Circuits.	15
II. The Decision Below Is Incorrect.	19
III. The Question Presented Is Important.	24
IV. This Court Should Consider Calling For The Views Of The Solicitor General.....	24
CONCLUSION	25
APPENDIX A: Summary Order of the Court of Appeals (2d Cir. 2021)	1a
APPENDIX B: Opinion of the Court of Appeals in <i>Weiss v. National Westminster Bank PLC</i> (2d Cir. 2021).....	11a
APPENDIX C: Opinion and Order of the District Court (E.D.N.Y. 2019).....	53a
APPENDIX D: Opinion and Order of the District Court (E.D.N.Y. 2016).....	82a

APPENDIX E: Opinion and Order of the District Court (E.D.N.Y. 2013).....	133a
APPENDIX F: Statutory Provisions	208a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Cases**

<i>Abecassis v. Wyatt</i> , 785 F. Supp. 2d 614 (S.D. Tex. 2011)	17
<i>Boim v. Holy Land Found. for Relief & Dev.</i> , 549 F.3d 685 (7th Cir. 2008)	15, 16, 17, 24
<i>Halberstam v. Welch</i> , 705 F.2d 472 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 561 U.S. 1 (2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Linde v. Arab Bank, PLC</i> , 882 F.3d 314 (2d Cir. 2018)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. El-Mezain</i> , 664 F.3d 467 (5th Cir. 2011)	16, 17
<i>Weiss v. Nat’l Westminster Bank PLC</i> , 768 F.3d 202 (2d Cir. 2014)	8
<i>Weiss v. Nat’l Westminster Bank, PLC</i> , 993 F.3d 144 (2d Cir. 2021)	<i>passim</i>

Statutes

Antiterrorism and Effective Death Penalty Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-132, 110 Stat. 1214	1, 20
Justice Against Sponsors of Terrorism Act, Pub. L. No. 114-222, 130 Stat. 852 (2016)	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 2331(1)	12
18 U.S.C. § 2331(1)(A)	22
18 U.S.C. § 2333	1
18 U.S.C. § 2333(d)(2)	10, 14, 15
18 U.S.C. § 2339B	6, 13, 16, 19
28 U.S.C. § 1254	4
